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Dechra

Veterinary Products

HEALTH AND SAFETY DATA SHEET

1. IDENTIFICATION OF THE SUBSTANCE/PREPARATION AND COMPANY

Dechra Veterinary Products Phyc0x® Equine MAX LEGAL CATEGORY: None
7015 College Blvd. Granules
Suite 525
Overland Park LICENCE NO.: None
KS 66211
USA
ISSUE DATE: 10 March 2015
Tel: 913-327-0015
Fax: 913-327-0016
PHYSICAL FORM: PRODUCT TYPE: CONTAINER(S):
Soft Chew Granule Joint supplement for equines 2.7 kilogram light-resistant bottles

2. COMPOSITION/INFORMATION ON ACTIVE INGREDIENTS

Active ingredients per 45gram (1.5 scoops)

Flaxseed Oil (55% alpha linolenic acid)
Glucosamine HCI (shellfish)
Methylsulfonylmethane (MSM)
Creatine Monohydrate

4100mg
3600mg
3200mg
2000mg

Proprietary blend of calcium phosphate, manganese
sulfate, zinc sulfate, ascorbic acid (vitamin C), citrus

bioflavonoids, alpha lipoic acid, grape seed extract

Phycox® (phycocyanin)
Green Tea Extract
Gymnema Sylvestre
Turmeric

Cranberry Extract
Eicosopentanoic acid (EPA)
Docosoheaenoic acid (DHA)
CoQ10

Boron

Chromium Picolinate
Selenium

Alpha Tocopheryl Acetate (vitamin E)

1300mg
720mg
400mg
400mg
400mg
80mg
72mg
48mg
40mg
800mcg
400mcg
80mcg
200IU

HAZARD

None
None
None
None

None

None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None

3. HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION:

molasses products.

May cause skin rash, sneezing, or wheezing in people allergic to apple or
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4. FIRST-AID MEASURES

EYE CONTACT: Not an expected route of entry. If granule comes into contact with the
eye, immediately rinse eyes with running water and seek medical advice
if pain or irritation persists.

DERMAL CONTACT: Wash skin thoroughly with soap and water. Obtain medical attention if
redness or soreness persists.

INGESTION: Not applicable

INHALATION: Not applicable

EQUIPMENT AT WORKPLACE: Not applicable

5. FIRE-FIGHTING MEASURES (BULK ACTIVE)

FLAMMABILITY: Not flammable

SUITABLE EXTINGUISHERS:
All systems may be used.

EXTINGUISHERS NOT TO BE USED:
N/A

EXPLOSIVE HAZARDS:
None known

SPECIAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT:
Wear full protective clothing and self-contained breathing
apparatus.

HAZARDOUS COMBUSTION PRODUCTS:
N/A

6. ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES
PERSONAL PROTECTION: Not required

SPILLAGE CLEAN-UP: Normal

7. HANDLING AND STORAGE
HANDLING: Normal handling procedures

STORAGE: Store at controlled room
temperature of 20 - 25° C (68 - 75° F)

8. EXPOSURE CONTROLS/PERSONAL PROTECTION: None
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9. PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES OF ACTIVE
APPEARANCE: Characteristic yellow-green granulation MELTING POINT °C: N/A
with a sweet apple and molasses aroma
SOLUBILITY IN WATER: Less than 10% BOILING POINT °F: N/A
MOLECULAR FORMULA: N/A MOLECULAR MASS: N/A
10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY: Stable under normal conditions
11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION
EYE CONTACT: No relevant studies identified.
DERMAL CONTACT: No relevant studies identified. Possible allergies. People allergic to apple
or molasses products may sneeze or develop a skin rash
INGESTION: No relevant studies identified.
INHALATION: No relevant studies identified. Possible dust
12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION: None
13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS: Dispose of any unused product and empty containers in accordance with
guidance from your local waste regulation authorities.
14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION: This product is not classified as hazardous. Transport in accordance with

good industrial hygiene practices.

15. REGULATORY INFORMATION
WHMIS Classification
This product is not a controlled substance under WHMS

16. OTHER INFORMATION

Prepared by Dechra Veterinary Products on the basis of the best available data. No representation is given that the
information provided is complete in all respects.
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