

HEALTH AND SAFETY DATA SHEET

Dechra Veterinary Products 7015 College Blvd. Suite 525	5 College Blvd. e 525 rland Park 66211 A 913-327-0015 e 913-327-0016 VSICAL FORM: PRODUCT TYPE:		LEGAL CATEGORY: None
Overland Park KS 66211 USA			LICENCE NO.: None ISSUE DATE: 10 March 2015 CONTAINER(S): 2.7 kilogram light-resistant bottles
Tel: 913-327-0015 Fax: 913-327-0016			
PHYSICAL FORM: Soft Chew Granule			
2. COMPOSITION/INFORMATIO	N ON ACTIVI	E INGREDIENTS	·
			<u>HAZARD</u>
Active ingredients per 45gram (1.5 scool Flaxseed Oil (55% alpha linolenic acid)	ps)	4100mg	None
Glucosamine HCl (shellfish)		3600mg	None
Methylsulfonylmethane (MSM)		3200mg	None
Creatine Monohydrate		2000mg	None
Proprietary blend of calcium phosphate,			
sulfate, zinc sulfate, ascorbic acid (vitan		1200	N
bioflavonoids, alpha lipoic acid, grape s Phycox [®] (phycocyanin)	eed extract	1300mg	None
Green Tea Extract		720mg 400mg	None
Gymnema Sylvestre		400mg	None
Turmeric		400mg	None
Cranberry Extract		80mg	None
Eicosopentanoic acid (EPA)		72mg	None
Docosoheaenoic acid (DHA)		48mg	None
CoQ10		40mg	None
Boron		800mcg	None
Chromium Picolinate		400mcg	None
Selenium		80mcg	None
Alpha Tocopheryl Acetate (vitamin E)		200IU	None

Version: 10 March 2015 Page 1 of 3



4. FIRST-AID MEASURES

EYE CONTACT: Not an expected route of entry. If granule comes into contact with the

eye, immediately rinse eyes with running water and seek medical advice

if pain or irritation persists.

DERMAL CONTACT: Wash skin thoroughly with soap and water. Obtain medical attention if

redness or soreness persists.

INGESTION: Not applicable

INHALATION: Not applicable

EQUIPMENT AT WORKPLACE: Not applicable

5. FIRE-FIGHTING MEASURES (BULK ACTIVE)

FLAMMABILITY: Not flammable

SUITABLE EXTINGUISHERS: **EXPLOSIVE HAZARDS:**

All systems may be used. None known

EXTINGUISHERS NOT TO BE USED:

SPECIAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT:

HAZARDOUS COMBUSTION PRODUCTS: N/A

Wear full protective clothing and self-contained breathing

apparatus.

6. ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES

PERSONAL PROTECTION: Not required

SPILLAGE CLEAN-UP: Normal

7. HANDLING AND STORAGE

HANDLING: Normal handling procedures

STORAGE: Store at controlled room temperature of 20 - 25° C (68 - 75° F)

8. EXPOSURE CONTROLS/PERSONAL PROTECTION: None

Version: 10 March 2015 Page 2 of 3



9. PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES OF ACTIVE					
APPEARANCE: Characteristic yellow-green granu	lation	MELTING POINT °C: N/A			
with a sweet apple and molasses aroma		MEDITOR TOTAL			
SOLUBILITY IN WATER: Less than 10%		BOILING POINT °F: N/A			
MOLECULAR FORMULA: N/A		MOLECULAR MASS: N/A			
10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY: Stable us		nder normal conditions			
11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION					
EYE CONTACT:	No relevant studies identified.				
DERMAL CONTACT:	No relevant studies identified. Possible allergies. People allergic to app				
INGESTION:	or molasses products may sneeze or develop a skin rash No relevant studies identified.				
INHALATION:	No relevant studies identified. Possible dust				
12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION:	None				
13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS:	Dispose of any unused product and empty containers in accordance with guidance from your local waste regulation authorities.				
14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION:	This product is not classified as hazardous. Transport in accordance with good industrial hygiene practices.				

15. REGULATORY INFORMATION

WHMIS Classification

This product is not a controlled substance under WHMS

16. OTHER INFORMATION

Prepared by Dechra Veterinary Products on the basis of the best available data. No representation is given that the information provided is complete in all respects.

Version: 10 March 2015 Page 3 of 3